

May 27, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the P.S.C. MO. No. 1 General and Local Exchange Tariff for Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink. These revisions are filed in accordance with Missouri Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with a May 27, 2014 issue date and a proposed effective date of June 26, 2014. The following revisions are included with this filing:

Section 10 2nd Revised Sheet 4 2nd Revised Sheet 5

This filing introduces Call Restriction Services Option #5. The proposed rates mirror those in effect under this tariff for Call Restriction Services Option #4, an international toll blocking option available only for COPTS lines. Option #5, which blocks calls to 011+ and 900/976 numbers, is available to residence and business customers.

If you have any questions or need additional information, you may call me at (913) 345-7535.

Sincerely,

Robin Crichton

**Robyn Crichton** 

Attachments

cc: Office of Public Counsel (email) Richard Moore, CenturyLink

MO 14-03 (SCG)

#### **ROBYN CRICHTON**

Tariff Analyst Robyn.M.Crichton@CenturyLink.com 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, KS 66211 Voice: (913) 345-7535

## GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

#### **GENERAL SERVICES**

### C. Toll Blocking Service

- 1. Toll Blocking Service is a central office service that restricts one plus (1+), International (011+), zero plus (0+) and/or zero minus (0-) calling. Restricted calls are directed to a central office announcement.
- 2. Four Toll Blocking Service options are available:
  - a. Option 1 Restricts any direct dialed one plus (1+) or direct dialed International (011+) call. This includes directory assistance (1+411, 1+555-1212, 1+NPA+555-1212). Option 1 also includes Originating Line Screening, which allows outgoing intraLATA toll calls to be charged to the called telephone, a third number, or a credit card account. Toll free 1+8XX calling will not be restricted.
  - b. Option 2 Restricts any direct dialed one plus (1+) or direct dialed International (011+) calls. This includes directory assistance (1+411, 1+555-1212, 1+NPA+555-1212). Option 2 also restricts any local or long distance zero plus (0+) or zero minus (0-) call. If 9-1-1 service is not available in an exchange, zero minus (0-) calls will be restricted to local operator assisted emergency calls. Toll Free 1+8XX calling will not be restricted.
  - c. Option 3 Restricts any direct dialed one plus (1+) or direct dialed International (011+) calls. This includes directory assistance (1+411, 1+555-1212, 1+NPA+555-1212). Option 3 also restricts any local or long distance zero plus (0+) or zero minus (0-) call. If 9-1-1 service is not available in an exchange, zero minus (0-) calls will be restricted to local operator assisted emergency calls. Toll free 1+8XX calling will also be restricted with this option.
  - d. Option 4 Designed specifically for Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service (COPTS) and Coin Line Service subscribers, this option restricts direct dialed International (011+) calls only.
  - e. Option 5 Restricts direct dialed International (011+/101XXXX+011) calls and 900/976 numbers.

- 3. Toll Blocking Service will be provided to residence and business COPTS/Coin Line individual line customers. This service will not be provided on party lines, trunks or Centrex lines.
- 4. Toll Blocking Service is offered subject to the availability of suitable facilities and is limited to central offices specifically equipped to provide this service.

# GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

#### **GENERAL SERVICES**

### CALL RESTRICTION SERVICES

- C. Toll Blocking Service (Cont'd)
  - 5. The Company makes no guarantee and assumes no liability for the accuracy of Toll Blocking Service. The customer agrees fully and completely to indemnify and save harmless the Company, its successors and assigns, from and against any and every claim, loss, damage, suit or liability arising from the restriction of telephone calls made from the customer's access line.
  - 6. The minimum contract period for this service is one month.
  - 7. Rates and Charges
    - a. The following rates and charges apply to the provisioning of Toll Blocking Service and are in addition to all other applicable charges as specified elsewhere in this Tariff.
    - b. The Subsequent Service Order Charge in this Tariff applies when adding or changing Toll Blocking Service on an existing account.
    - c. The monthly rate for toll blocking is in addition to those with which the service is associated.

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
1)	Option 1, per line	\$ 4.10	\$ 8.00
2)	Option 2, per line	4.10	8.00
3)	Option 3, per line	4.10	8.00
4)	Option 4, per line	0.00	19.95
5)	Option 5, per line	0.00	19.95

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: June 26, 2014 (N) (N)